Aim was to repay the debt of the 
Guru, Vidyasagar and save Nandan Kanan as a memorial. The Bengalee Association, Bihar collected 
funds for this purchase by selling one rupee coupons all over Bihar. The then Chief Minister of Bihar, 
Janab Abdul Gaffoor sahib donated Rs. 15000/- (fifteen thousand rupees). 

1975 - Bengalee Association, Bihar formed Vidyasagar Smriti Raksha Committee and established Vidyasagar 
Balika Vidyalaya. Renowned litterateur Bibhuti Bhushan Mukhopadhyay was elected the President of 
the Committee. 

1978 - Hon’ble Minister of Education (Secondary) Janab Ghulam Sarwar inaugurated the Adult Education